



**2017/0086(COD)**

30.11.2017

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **355 - 393**

**Draft report**  
**Marlene Mizzi**  
(PE1137349v01)

on the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council  
on establishing a single digital gateway to provide information, procedures,  
assistance and problem solving services and amending Regulation (EU) No  
1024/2012

Proposal for a regulation  
(COM(2017)0256 – C8-0141/2017 – 2017/0086(COD))



**Amendment 355**  
**Evelyne Gebhardt**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 2: Work and retirement within the Union – indent 4 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *mandatory liability and insurance rules in another Member State*

Or. en

**Amendment 356**  
**Evelyne Gebhardt**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 2: Work and retirement within the Union – indent 6 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *social rights and terms of employments of posted workers*

Or. en

**Amendment 357**  
**Evelyne Gebhardt**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 2: Work and retirement within the Union – indent 8**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- social security rights and obligations in the Union including those related to getting pensions

- social security rights and obligations in the Union including those related to getting pensions *and unemployment benefits*

Or. en

**Amendment 358**  
**Julia Reda**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 3: Vehicles in the Union – indent 6**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

- national traffic rules and requirements for drivers

*Amendment*

- national traffic rules and requirements for drivers, *such as toll and emissions stickers for temporary or permanent stays in another Member State*

Or. en

**Amendment 359**  
**Evelyne Gebhardt**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 4: Residence in another Member State – indent 3 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

- *requirements for naturalisation of a resident living in another Member State*

Or. en

**Amendment 360**  
**Evelyne Gebhardt**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 4: Residence in another Member State – indent 3 b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

- *obligations in case of death and repatriation of remains*

Or. en

**Amendment 361**  
**Evelyne Gebhardt**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 5: Education or traineeship in another Member State – indent 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

- attending school in another Member State

*Amendment*

- attending *day nursery, kindergarten and* school in another Member State

Or. en

**Amendment 362**  
**Evelyne Gebhardt**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 5: Education or traineeship in another Member State – indent 1 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *attending an adult education centre in another Member State*

Or. en

**Amendment 363**  
**Julia Reda**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 6: Healthcare – indent 2 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *health insurance coverage in another Member State*

**Amendment 364**

**Kaja Kallas**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 6: Healthcare – indent 2 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *information related to social security and insurance, including possibility to order the European Health Insurance Card*

Or. en

**Amendment 365**

**Evelyne Gebhardt**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 6: Healthcare – indent 2 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *information about public preventive healthcare programs*

Or. en

**Amendment 366**

**Evelyne Gebhardt**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 6: Healthcare – indent 2 b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *information about emergency numbers*

Or. en

**Amendment 367**  
**Evelyne Gebhardt**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 6: Healthcare – indent 2 c (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *moving to a retirement home*

Or. en

**Amendment 368**  
**Julia Reda**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 7: Cross-border family rights, obligations and rules – indent 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- birth, custody for minor children, parental responsibilities, maintenance obligations in relation to children in a cross-border family situation

- birth, custody for minor children, parental responsibilities, *surrogacy and adoption, including second-parent adoption*, maintenance obligations in relation to children in a cross-border family situation

Or. en

**Amendment 369**  
**Julia Reda**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 7: Cross-border family**

## rights, obligations and rules – indent 2

### *Text proposed by the Commission*

- living in a couple with different nationalities (marriage, separation, divorce, marital property rights, the rights of cohabitants)

### *Amendment*

- living in a couple with different nationalities ***without discrimination on the basis of sexual orientation*** (marriage, ***civil/registered partnership***, separation, divorce, marital property rights, the rights of cohabitants)

Or. en

## Amendment 370 Evelyne Gebhardt

### Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 7: Cross-border family rights, obligations and rules – indent 3

### *Text proposed by the Commission*

- rights in relation to succession in another Member State

### *Amendment*

- rights ***and obligations*** in relation to succession in another Member State ***as regards, for instance, tax rules***

Or. en

## Amendment 371 Evelyne Gebhardt

### Proposal for a regulation

Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 7: Cross-border family rights, obligations and rules – indent 3 a (new)

### *Text proposed by the Commission*

### *Amendment*

- ***legal consequences of and rights in relation to international parental child abduction***

Or. en



**Amendment 372**

**Julia Reda**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – column 1 – title of area 8**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Consumers in cross-border situations***

***Consumers' rights***

Or. en

**Amendment 373**

**Evelyne Gebhardt**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 8: Consumers in cross-border situations – indent 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

• buying goods ***and*** services from another Member State (including financial), on-line or in person

• buying ***or renting*** goods, ***digital content, properties or*** services from another Member State (including financial), on-line or in person

Or. en

**Amendment 374**

**Julia Reda**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 8: Consumers in cross-border situations – indent 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

• buying goods and services ***from another Member State*** (including financial), on-line or in person

• buying goods and services (including financial), on-line or in person

**Amendment 375**

**Julia Reda**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 8: Consumers in cross-border situations – indent 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

- holding a bank account *in another Member State*

*Amendment*

- holding a bank account

Or. en

**Amendment 376**

**Evelyne Gebhardt**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 8: Consumers in cross-border situations – indent 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

- connection to utilities, such as gas, electricity, water, telecom and internet

*Amendment*

- connection to utilities, such as gas, electricity, water, *waste disposal*, telecom and internet

Or. en

**Amendment 377**

**Julia Reda**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 8: Consumers in cross-border situations – indent 5 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

- *product safety and security*

*Amendment*

Or. en

**Amendment 378**  
**Julia Reda**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 8: Consumers in cross-border situations – indent 5 b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *guarantees, consumer redress and compensation*

Or. en

**Amendment 379**  
**Julia Reda**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 8: Consumers in cross-border situations – indent 5 c (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *judicial procedures for consumers*

Or. en

**Amendment 380**  
**Julia Reda**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 8 a (new): Citizens' and residents' rights**

<i>Text proposed by the Commission</i>	
Area	INFORMATION REGARDING RIGHTS, OBLIGATIONS AND RULES

<i>Amendment</i>	
Area	INFORMATION REGARDING RIGHTS, OBLIGATIONS AND RULES
<i>Citizens' and residents' rights</i>	• <i>filing administrative and judicial petitions</i>
	• <i>filing of petitions to public institutions</i>
	• <i>gender recognition</i>

Or. en

**Amendment 381**  
**Julia Reda**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I – Areas of information related to citizens – table – area 8 b (new): Protection of personal data**

<i>Text proposed by the Commission</i>	
Area	INFORMATION REGARDING RIGHTS, OBLIGATIONS AND RULES
<i>Amendment</i>	
Area	INFORMATION REGARDING RIGHTS, OBLIGATIONS AND RULES
<i>Protection of personal data</i>	• <i>exercise of rights of data subjects according to the GDPR (pursuant to sections 2-4, GDPR: information and access to personal data, rectification and erasure, objection)</i>

Or. en

**Amendment 382**  
**Othmar Karas and Róza Gräfin von Thun und Hohenstein**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I –Areas of information related to businesses – table – area 1: Starting, running and closing a business – indent 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

- registering a business (registration procedures and legal forms for carrying out business)

*Amendment*

- registering, ***changing or closing*** a business (registration procedures and legal forms for carrying out business)

Or. en

**Amendment 383  
Julia Reda**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I –Areas of information related to businesses – table – area 1: Starting, running and closing a business – indent 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

- intellectual property rights (applying for a patent, registering a trademark, a drawing or a design, getting a license for reproduction)

*Amendment*

- intellectual property rights (applying for a patent, registering a trademark, a drawing or a design, getting a license for reproduction, ***applicable exceptions***)

Or. en

**Amendment 384  
Evelyne Gebhardt**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I –Areas of information related to businesses – table – area 1: Starting, running and closing a business – indent 8 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

- Amendment*
- ***liability of management***

Or. en

## **Amendment 385**

**Philippe Juvin**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I –Areas of information related to businesses – table – area 1: Starting, running and closing a business – indent 8 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *relocating a business from one Member State to another Member State*

Or. en

## **Amendment 386**

**Othmar Karas and Róza Gräfin von Thun und Hohenstein**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I –Areas of information related to businesses – table – area 1: Starting, running and closing a business – indent 8 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *relocating a business*

Or. en

## **Amendment 387**

**Kaja Kallas**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

**Annex I –Areas of information related to businesses – table – area 3: Taxes - indent 2 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

- *customs duty and other taxes and duties collected on imports, import customs procedures, export customs procedures*

Or. en

**Amendment 388****Othmar Karas and Róza Gräfin von Thun und Hohenstein****Proposal for a regulation****Annex I –Areas of information related to businesses – table – area 3: Taxes - indent 3***Text proposed by the Commission*

- other taxes: payment, rates

*Amendment*

- other taxes: payment, rates, ***tax returns***

Or. en

**Amendment 389****Othmar Karas and Róza Gräfin von Thun und Hohenstein****Proposal for a regulation****ANNEX II – table***Text proposed by the Commission*

Life events	Procedures	Expected output
Birth	Requesting a birth certificate	Birth certificate
Studying	Applying for a study grant from a public institution	Decision regarding the application for a grant
Working	Registering for social security benefits	Acknowledgement of receipt
	Requesting recognition of diploma	Decision on the request for recognition
Moving	Registering a change of address	Confirmation of the registration of the new address
	Requesting/renewing ID card or passport	Issue or renewal of an ID card or a passport
	Registering a motor vehicle	Registration certificate
Retiring	Claiming pension and pre-retirement benefits from public or semi-public schemes	Decision regarding the claim for a pension or pre-retirement benefits
Starting a	General registration of	Confirmation of the

business	business activity, excluding procedures concerning the constitution of companies or firms within the meaning of the second paragraph of Article 54 TFEU	completion of all steps necessary to start operating as a business
	Registration of an employer (a natural person) with public or semi-public pension and insurance schemes	Social security registration number
	Registration of employees with public or semi-public pension and insurance schemes	Social security registration number
Doing business	Notification to the social security schemes of the end of contract with an employee	Confirmation of the receipt of the notification
	Payment of social contributions for employees	Receipt or other form of confirmation of payment of social contributions for employees

#### *Amendment*

Life events	Procedures	Expected output
Birth	Requesting a birth certificate	Birth certificate
Studying	Applying for a study grant from a public institution	Decision regarding the application for a grant
Working	Registering for social security benefits	Acknowledgement of receipt
	Requesting recognition of diploma	Decision on the request for recognition
	<b><i>Recognition of professional qualification</i></b>	<b><i>Decision on the request for recognition</i></b>
	<b><i>Declaring income taxes</i></b>	<b><i>Confirmation of receipt of declaration</i></b>
Moving	Registering a change of address	Confirmation of the registration of the new address
	Requesting/renewing ID card or passport	Issue or renewal of an ID card or a passport
	Registering a motor vehicle	Registration certificate



Retiring	Claiming pension and pre-retirement benefits from public or semi-public schemes	Decision regarding the claim for a pension or pre-retirement benefits
Starting a business	General registration <i>and notification requirements</i> of business activity, <i>permissions of business activity, changes of business activity and the termination of a business activity without insolvency or liquidation procedures</i> excluding procedures concerning the constitution of companies or firms within the meaning of the second paragraph of Article 54 TFEU	Confirmation of the completion of all steps necessary to start operating as a business
	<b><i>VAT registration</i></b>	<b><i>VAT registration number</i></b>
	<b><i>Registration for income tax</i></b>	<b><i>Tax registration number</i></b>
	Registration of an employer (a natural person) with public or semi-public pension and insurance schemes	Social security registration number
	Registration of employees with public or semi-public pension and insurance schemes	Social security registration number
Doing business	Notification to the social security schemes of the end of contract with an employee	Confirmation of the receipt of the notification
	Payment of social contributions for employees	Receipt or other form of confirmation of payment of social contributions for employees
	<b><i>Registration and notification of posting of workers</i></b>	<b><i>Confirmation of completion of all steps necessary to post a worker</i></b>
	<b><i>Notification of cessation of activity subject to VAT</i></b>	<b><i>Confirmation of the receipt of the notification</i></b>
	<b><i>VAT returns</i></b>	<b><i>Receipt of the VAT return</i></b>
	<b><i>Corporate/business tax declaration</i></b>	<b><i>Confirmation of the receipt of the declaration</i></b>

**Amendment 390****Kaja Kallas****Proposal for a regulation****ANNEX II – table***Text proposed by the Commission*

Life events	Procedures	Expected output
Birth	Requesting a birth certificate	Birth certificate
Studying	Applying for a study grant from a public institution	Decision regarding the application for a grant
Working	Registering for social security benefits	Acknowledgement of receipt
	Requesting recognition of diploma	Decision on the request for recognition
Moving	Registering a change of address	Confirmation of the registration of the new address
	Requesting/renewing ID card or passport	Issue or renewal of an ID card or a passport
	Registering a motor vehicle	Registration certificate
Retiring	Claiming pension and pre-retirement benefits from public or semi-public schemes	Decision regarding the claim for a pension or pre-retirement benefits
Starting a business	General registration of business activity, excluding procedures concerning the constitution of companies or firms within the meaning of the second paragraph of Article 54 TFEU	Confirmation of the completion of all steps necessary to start operating as a business
	Registration of an employer (a natural person) with public or semi-public pension and insurance schemes	Social security registration number
	Registration of employees with public or semi-public pension and insurance	Social security registration number

	schemes	
Doing business	Notification to the social security schemes of the end of contract with an employee	Confirmation of the receipt of the notification
	Payment of social contributions for employees	Receipt or other form of confirmation of payment of social contributions for employees

### *Amendment*

Life events	Procedures	Expected output
Birth	Requesting a birth certificate	Birth certificate
Studying	Applying for a study grant from a public institution	Decision regarding the application for a grant
	<b><i>Enrolling in a public university</i></b>	<b><i>Decision on enrolment</i></b>
	<b><i>Requesting certificate of diploma, certificates of qualifications</i></b>	<b><i>Issue of certificate in an electronic format</i></b>
Working	Registering for social security benefits	Acknowledgement of receipt
	Requesting recognition of diploma	Decision on the request for recognition
	<b><i>Declaring income taxes</i></b>	<b><i>Confirmation of receipt of declaration</i></b>
Moving	Registering a change of address	Confirmation of the registration of the new address
	Requesting/renewing ID card or passport. <b><i>Physical presence may only be requested for the provision of biometrics data</i></b>	Issue or renewal of an ID card or a passport
	Registering a motor vehicle. <b><i>Physical presence may only be requested for the first registration or if necessary to perform checks on the vehicle</i></b>	Registration certificate
Retiring	Claiming pension and pre-retirement benefits from public or semi-public schemes	Decision regarding the claim for a pension or pre-retirement benefits
	<b><i>Requesting data on the situation of the pension</i></b>	<b><i>Confirmation of the user's pension account balance</i></b>

	<i>account</i>	<i>statement</i>
Starting a business	General registration of business activity, excluding procedures concerning the constitution of companies or firms within the meaning of the second paragraph of Article 54 TFEU, <b><i>including amending registry data</i></b>	Confirmation of the completion of all steps necessary to start operating as a business
	Registration of an employer (a natural person) with public or semi-public pension and insurance schemes	Social security registration number
	Registration of employees with public or semi-public pension and insurance schemes	Social security registration number
	<b><i>Registering or renewing an Internet domain name</i></b>	<b><i>Confirmation of the registration or renewal of the domain name</i></b>
	<b><i>VAT registration</i></b>	<b><i>VAT registration number</i></b>
Doing business	Notification to the social security schemes of the end of contract with an employee	Confirmation of the receipt of the notification
	<b><i>VAT returns</i></b>	<b><i>Receipt of VAT returns</i></b>
	<b><i>Declaring corporate/business taxes</i></b>	<b><i>Confirmation of the receipt of the declaration</i></b>
	<b><i>Notification of cessation of activity subject to VAT</i></b>	<b><i>Confirmation of the receipt of the notification</i></b>
	Payment of social contributions for employees	Receipt or other form of confirmation of payment of social contributions for employees

Or. en

**Amendment 391**  
**Edward Czesak**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**ANNEX II – table**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Life events	Procedures	Expected output
Birth	Requesting a <i>birth certificate</i>	Birth certificate
Studying	Applying for a study grant from a public institution	Decision regarding the application for a grant
Working	Registering for social security benefits	Acknowledgement of receipt
	Requesting recognition of diploma	Decision on the request for recognition
Moving	Registering a change of address	Confirmation of the registration of the new address
	<i>Requesting/renewing ID card or passport</i>	<i>Issue or renewal of an ID card or a passport</i>
	Registering a motor vehicle	<i>Registration certificate</i>
Retiring	Claiming pension and pre-retirement benefits from <i>public or semi-public</i> schemes	<i>Decision</i> regarding the claim for a pension or pre-retirement benefits
Starting a business	<i>General registration of business activity, excluding procedures concerning the constitution of companies or firms within the meaning of the second paragraph of Article 54 TFEU</i>	<i>Confirmation of the completion of all steps necessary to start operating as a business</i>
	Registration of an employer (a natural person) with public or semi-public pension and insurance schemes	Social security registration number
	Registration of employees with <i>public or semi-public</i> pension and insurance schemes	<i>Social</i> security registration number
Doing business	Notification to the social security schemes of the end of contract with an employee	Confirmation of the receipt of the notification
	Payment of social	Receipt or other form of confirmation of payment of

	contributions for employees	social contributions for employees
--	-----------------------------	------------------------------------

### *Amendment*

Life events	Procedures	Expected output
Birth	Requesting a <b><i>proof of registration of birth</i></b>	Birth certificate <b><i>or a proof of registration of birth</i></b>
<b><i>Residence</i></b>	<b><i>Requesting a residence certificate</i></b>	<b><i>Proof of registration and residence</i></b>
Studying	Applying for a study grant from a public <b><i>body or</i></b> institution	Decision regarding the application for a grant
Working	Registering for social security benefits	Acknowledgement of receipt
	Requesting recognition of diploma	Decision on the request for recognition
Moving	Registering a change of address	Confirmation of the registration of the new address <b><i>and de-registration of the previous address</i></b>
	<b><i>deleted</i></b>	<b><i>deleted</i></b>
	Registering a motor vehicle <b><i>originating from or already registered in an EU Member State, in standard procedures<sup>1a</sup></i></b>	<b><i>Proof of registration of a motor vehicle</i></b>
Retiring	Claiming pension and pre-retirement benefits from <b><i>compulsory</i></b> schemes	<b><i>Confirmation of the receipt of the claim or decision</i></b> regarding the claim for a pension or pre-retirement benefits
Starting a business	<b><i>deleted</i></b>	<b><i>deleted</i></b>
	Registration of an employer (a natural person) with <b><i>compulsory</i></b> pension and insurance schemes	<b><i>Confirmation of registration or Social</i></b> security registration number
	Registration of employees with public or semi-public pension and insurance schemes, <b><i>excluding procedures for the collective</i></b>	Social security registration number

	<b><i>termination of the employee contracts</i></b>	
Doing business	Notification to the social security schemes of the end of contract with an employee	Confirmation of the receipt of the notification
	Payment of social contributions for employees	Receipt or other form of confirmation of payment of social contributions for employees
	_____	
	<b><i><sup>1a</sup> This covers the following vehicles: (a) any motor vehicle or trailer as referred to in Article 3 of Directive 2007/46/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L263, 9.10.2007, p.1) and (b) any two or three-wheel motor vehicle, whether twin-wheeled or otherwise, intended to travel on the road, as referred to in Article 1 of Directive 2002/24/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council OJ L 124, 9.5.2002, p.1).</i></b>	

Or. en

**Amendment 392**  
**Julia Reda**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**ANNEX II – table**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Life events	Procedures	Expected output
Birth	Requesting a birth certificate	Birth certificate
Studying	Applying for a study grant from a public institution	Decision regarding the application for a grant

Working	Registering for social security benefits	Acknowledgement of receipt
	Requesting recognition of diploma	Decision on the request for recognition
Moving	Registering a change of address	Confirmation of the registration of the new address
	Requesting/renewing ID card or passport	Issue or renewal of an ID card or a passport
	Registering a motor vehicle	Registration certificate
Retiring	Claiming pension and pre-retirement benefits from public or semi-public schemes	Decision regarding the claim for a pension or pre-retirement benefits
Starting a business	General registration of business activity, excluding procedures concerning the constitution of companies or firms within the meaning of the second paragraph of Article 54 TFEU	Confirmation of the completion of all steps necessary to start operating as a business
	Registration of an employer (a natural person) with public or semi-public pension and insurance schemes	Social security registration number
	Registration of employees with public or semi-public pension and insurance schemes	Social security registration number
Doing business	Notification to the social security schemes of the end of contract with an employee	Confirmation of the receipt of the notification
	Payment of social contributions for employees	Receipt or other form of confirmation of payment of social contributions for employees

#### *Amendment*

Life events	Procedures	Expected output
Birth	Requesting a birth certificate	Birth certificate
Studying	Applying for a study grant from a public institution	Decision regarding the application for a grant
	<b><i>Enrolling in university</i></b>	<b><i>Confirmation of enrolment</i></b>



Working	Registering for social security benefits	Acknowledgement of receipt
	Requesting recognition of diploma	Decision on the request for recognition
Moving	Registering a change of address	Confirmation of the registration of the new address
	Requesting/renewing ID card or passport	Issue or renewal of an ID card or a passport
	Registering a motor vehicle	Registration certificate
	<b><i>Requesting/renewing residence card</i></b>	<b><i>Issue or renewal of a residence card</i></b>
Retiring	Claiming pension and pre-retirement benefits from public or semi-public schemes	Decision regarding the claim for a pension or pre-retirement benefits
Starting a business	General registration of business activity, excluding procedures concerning the constitution of companies or firms within the meaning of the second paragraph of Article 54 TFEU	Confirmation of the completion of all steps necessary to start operating as a business
	Registration of an employer (a natural person) with public or semi-public pension and insurance schemes	Social security registration number
	Registration of employees with public or semi-public pension and insurance schemes	Social security registration number
Doing business	Notification to the social security schemes of the end of contract with an employee	Confirmation of the receipt of the notification
	Payment of social contributions for employees	Receipt or other form of confirmation of payment of social contributions for employees
<b><i>Vehicles</i></b>	<b><i>Obtaining highway toll stickers or emissions stickers</i></b>	<b><i>Receipt of toll or emissions stickers</i></b>

Or. en

**Amendment 393**  
**Philippe Juvin**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**ANNEX II – table**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Life events	Procedures	Expected output
Birth	Requesting a birth certificate	Birth certificate
Studying	Applying for a study grant from a public institution	Decision regarding the application for a grant
Working	Registering for social security benefits	Acknowledgement of receipt
	Requesting recognition of diploma	Decision on the request for recognition
Moving	Registering a change of address	Confirmation of the registration of the new address
	Requesting/renewing ID card or passport	Issue or renewal of an ID card or a passport
	Registering a motor vehicle	Registration certificate
Retiring	Claiming pension and pre-retirement benefits from public or semi-public schemes	Decision regarding the claim for a pension or pre-retirement benefits
Starting a business	General registration of business activity, excluding procedures concerning the constitution of companies or firms within the meaning of the second paragraph of Article 54 TFEU	Confirmation of the completion of all steps necessary to start operating as a business
	Registration of an employer (a natural person) with public or semi-public pension and insurance schemes	Social security registration number
	Registration of employees with public or semi-public pension and insurance schemes	Social security registration number

Doing business	Notification to the social security schemes of the end of contract with an employee	Confirmation of the receipt of the notification
	Payment of social contributions for employees	Receipt or other form of confirmation of payment of social contributions for employees

#### *Amendment*

Life events	Procedures	Expected output
Birth	Requesting a birth certificate	Birth certificate
Studying	Applying for a study grant from a public institution	Decision regarding the application for a grant
Working	Registering for social security benefits	Acknowledgement of receipt
	Requesting recognition of diploma	Decision on the request for recognition
Moving	Registering a change of address	Confirmation of the registration of the new address
	Requesting/renewing ID card or passport	Issue or renewal of an ID card or a passport
	Registering a motor vehicle	Registration certificate
Retiring	Claiming pension and pre-retirement benefits from public or semi-public schemes	Decision regarding the claim for a pension or pre-retirement benefits
Starting a business	General registration of business activity, excluding procedures concerning the constitution of companies or firms within the meaning of the second paragraph of Article 54 TFEU	Confirmation of the completion of all steps necessary to start operating as a business
	<b><i>Establishment of a company under the service directive</i></b>	
	Registration of an employer (a natural person) with public or semi-public pension and insurance schemes	Social security registration number
	Registration of employees with public or semi-public pension and insurance	Social security registration number

	schemes	
Doing business	Notification to the social security schemes of the end of contract with an employee	Confirmation of the receipt of the notification
	Payment of social contributions for employees	Receipt or other form of confirmation of payment of social contributions for employees

Or. en